Designation: C120/C120M − 15a
Standard Test Methods for
Flexure Testing of Structural and Roofing Slate1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C120/C120M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION
Breaking load test results of roofing slate under this test method are only valid for the commercial

11.1 Select the sample to represent a true average of the
structural slate under consideration and of the quality supplied
to the market under the type designation to be tested. The
sample may be selected by the purchaser, their authorized
representative, or the producer from quarried stone or block at
the quarry. The samples should be split at the time of extraction
to approximately 11⁄4 in. [30 mm] thickness and a minimum 14
by 14 in. [350 by 350 mm] to permit the preparation of the
desired number and size of test specimens. Mark the direction
of the grain on each sample in permanent marker.
11.2 Not less than six specimens 11⁄2 in. [40 mm] wide, 12
in. [300 mm] or greater in length and 1 in. [25 mm] thick are
required. When perceptible variations occur, as many samples
as are necessary may be selected for determining the variation
in modulus of rupture.
11.3 Cut one 11⁄2 by 12 in. [40 by 300 mm] specimen from
each sample piece. The saw blade shall be a continuous rim,
diamond impregnated type, mounted to a water-cooled sliding
bed saw capable of making a clean cut with no lacerated edges.
Cut three samples with the length parallel to the grain as
previously marked, and three samples with the length perpen-
dicular to the grain as previously marked. Mark the grain
direction in permanent marker on the 11⁄4 in. [30 mm] edge of
each newly sawn specimen. Machine gauge the 11⁄2 by 12 in.
[40 by 300 mm] faces to a thickness of approximately 1 in. [25
mm].
11.4 Condition specimens in accordance with 7.1.
12. Procedure
12.1 Rule the center lines with a try-square perpendicular to
one of the 12 in. [300 mm] edges of each specimen. Rule span
lines parallel to, and 5 in. [125 mm] from both sides of the
center lines.
12.2 Measure the specimen thickness at three points along
the center line to the nearest 0.01 in. [0.1 mm] and record the
average as the specimen thickness.
12.3 Measure the width of the specimen along the center
line to the nearest 0.01 in. [0.1 mm] and record this as the
specimen width.
12.4 Lay the specimen flat on the rocker type support blocks
as shown in Fig. 1. Apply load at center span through a rocker
or fixed type load application block. When the load of 10 lbf
[50 N] has been applied, stop the loading and make all the
blocks coincide with the marks on the specimen by centering
the specimen under the load application block and moving the
support blocks under the span marks. Apply loads at rates not
exceeding 1000 lbf/min [5000 N/min] until failure and record
the breaking load to the nearest 5 lbf [20 N].
NOTE 2—When all three load applications and support blocks are of the
rocker type, care must be taken to adjust all three until the top face of the
specimen is horizontal when loaded.
13. Calculation
13.1 Calculate the modulus of rupture as follows:
R 5 ~3Wl/2bd 2! (1)
where:
R = modulus of rupture, psi [MPa],
W = breaking load, lbf [N],
l = span length between support blocks, in. [mm],
b = width of specimen at the center, in. [mm], and
d = thickness of specimen at the center, in. [mm].
C120/C120M − 15a
3
14. Report
14.1 Report the span length, width of specimen, average